avenue with the southerly line of Myrtle avenue, as the same is laid down on a map 
of the Village of Flushing, surveyed by Otis Chickering and adopted by the Board of 
Trustees of the Village of Flushing October 5, 1875; and running thence easterly along 
the southerly line of Myrtle avenue eight hundred fifty-five and ninety-six hundredths 
(855.96) feet to the westerly line of Leavitt street; thence southwesterly along the 
westerly line of Leavitt street six hundred nineteen and thirty-six hundredths (610.36) 
feet; thence southerly and along the westerly line of Leavitt street five hundred thirty-
seven and fifty-six hundredths (537.56) feet to the northerly line of Congress avenue; 
thence northwesterly along the northerly line of Congress avenue two hundred sixty-
four and two hundredths (264.o2) feet ; thence northerly along the easterly line of 
Congress avenue six hundred seventy and sixty-five hundredths (670.65) feet to Myrtle 
avenue, the point of beginning. The parcel containing 331,423 square feet. 

Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-